(R-2025-103)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315788

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE 0CT 0 7 2074

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT AUTHORIZATION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE SUB-GRANTEE AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO FOR GRANT FUNDING FOR LEAD ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTIONS 15301 AND 15321.

## **RECITALS**

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. The City of San Diego (City) is eligible for grant funding from the California Department of Public Health for programs to eliminate lead hazards and to assist other local agencies with lead enforcement.
- B. As a requirement of the grant, the City must contract as a sub-grantee of the County of San Diego.
- C. The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), California Public Resources Code (Code) sections 21000-21189.3, provides in Code section 21083 that the California Office of Planning and Research will promulgate, and the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency will adopt, guidelines for implementation of CEQA. The California Office of Planning and Research promulgated, and the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency adopted, the guidelines for implementation of CEQA set forth in Title 14 California Code of Regulations sections 15000 through 15387 (CEQA Guidelines).
- D. Code section 21084 requires the CEQA Guidelines to include a list of classes of projects that have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and are

exempt from the provisions of CEQA. CEQA Guidelines sections 15300 through 15333 list classes of projects that have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and declared to be exempt from preparation of environmental documents under CEQA.

- E. The Council has considered the written record related to the Project and all public comments about the potential environmental effects of the Project. The Council, using its independent judgment, has determined that the Project is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA under CEQA Guidelines sections 15301 (titled "Existing Facilities) and 15321 (titled "Enforcement Actions") on the basis that the Project would consist of the alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features and actions by regulatory agencies to enforce or revoke a lease, permit, license, certificate, or other entitlement for use issued, adopted, or prescribed by the regulatory agency or enforcement of a law, general rule, standard, or objective, administered or adopted by the regulatory agency.
- F. No exception to the application of a categorical exemption set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 applies to the Project.
- G. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff), with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

## **ACTION ITEMS**

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

- The Project is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA under CEQA
   Guidelines sections 15301 and 15321.
- No exception to the application of a categorical exemption set forth in CEQA
   Guidelines section 15300.2 applies to the Project.

3. The City Clerk or designee is directed to file a Notice of Exemption in accordance with CEQA with the San Diego County Clerk's Office and the State Clearinghouse in the Office of Planning and Research regarding the Project. APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney By William Tyler Smith **Deputy City Attorney** WTS:jdf 09/12/2024 Or. Dept: ESD Doc. No.: 3779280 I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on OCT 01 2024 DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk Approved:

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Diego	o on0	CT 01 2024	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	Z				
Jennifer Campbell			Z		
Stephen Whitburn	$\mathbb{Z}$				
Henry L. Foster III	$\angle$				
Marni von Wilpert	$\square$				
Kent Lee	<u>Z</u>				
Raul A. Campillo			Z		
Vivian Moreno	Z				
Sean Elo-Rivera					
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)  TODD GLORIA					
AUTHENTICATED BY: M			Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.		
(Seal)		City Cle	DIANA J.S. FUerk of The City of S	J <u>ENTES</u> San Diego, California.	
By <u>Sinda Irven</u> , Deputy For Connie Patterson					
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San D	Piego, California	
	Reso	lution Numbe	er R31578	38	